Calibrated Pressure Sensor Series V2.3/202204
XGZP6827D_DataSheet_EN_V2.3 www.CFSensor.com 1 / 15
XGZP6827D PRESSURE SENSOR MODULE
FEATURES
■ Wide Ranges: -100kPa…0kPa…200kPa(show in Pressure Range)
■ Optional 1.8V～3.6V Power Supply, Low Consumption.
■ Gage(Positive&Vacuum) Type
■ For dry Non-corrosive Gas or Air

Calibrated Pressure Sensor Series V2.3/202204
XGZP6827D_DataSheet_EN_V2.3 www.CFSensor.com 5 / 15
ORDER GUIDE
XGZP6827 D 040 KP G
Pressure Type(G:Gauge GN:Negative GPN:P+N)
Pressure Unit(MP：mPa KP：kPa HP:hPa)
Pressure Range(000-999）
Output Signal(A: Analog D:I2C)
Series
ROUTINE PRESSURE RANGE
Notes: Unit conversion: 1000hPa=1000mbar≈750mmHg≈100kPa≈14.5PSI≈10mH2O≈1bar=0.1MPa;
I2C TIME DIAGRAM
Pressure Range（kPa） Pressure Range（by other units） Part Number
0 ～ 20 0～200mbar / 0～150mmHg XGZP6827D 020KPG
0 ～ 40 0～400mbar / 0～300mmHg XGZP6827D 040KPG
0 ～ 100 0～1bar /0～14.5PSI XGZP6827D 100KPG
-100 ～ 0 -1～0bar / -14.5～0PSI XGZP6827D 100KPGN
-40 ～ 40 -400～400mbar / -300～300mmHg XGZP6827D 040KPGPN
Other higher pressure range or custom pressure span, consult CFSensor
Note: Any custom requirement, please remark herewith Part number(e.g custom pressure range etc,.)
Calibrated Pressure Sensor Series V2.3/202204
XGZP6827D_DataSheet_EN_V2.3 www.CFSensor.com 6 / 15
The I2C interface protocol has special bus signal conditions. Start (S), stop (P) and binary data conditions are
shown below. At start condition, SCL is high and SDA has a falling edge. Then the slave address is sent. After the
7 address bits, the direction control bit R/W selects the read or write operation. When a slave device recognizes
that it is being addressed, it should acknowledge by pulling SDA low in the ninth SCL (ACK) cycle.
At stop condition, SCL is also high, but SDA has a rising edge. Data must be held stable at SDA when SCL is high.
Data can change value at SDA only when SCL is low.
OPERATION MODE
XGZP6827D includes "NOR", "CYC" and "CMD" three working modes. The first two modes can be switched
normally by the user. CMD is the calibrated mode before delivery,so it is not recommended for users to use this
mode.
Users can switch among the three working modes by sending control commands. If the product is under
measurement when the mode switching control command is sent, then this mode switching command will be
delayed until the current measurement period ends before being executed. All other commands that continue
to be sent will be ignored until this command is executed.
NOR Mode
This mode is the default working mode after power-on. In this mode, the external controller (MCU) must actively
send a control command to trigger a measurement process, otherwise the product is always in a deep sleep
state. A pressure and temperature measurement and calibration process will be started only after the control
command is correctly received, and will automatically enter a deep sleep state after completion to save power
consumption until the next control command is received. During deep sleep, the current consumption is about
0.1μA. NOR mode is suitable for applications with very low sampling rates, or applications that need to work
synchronously with the master device.
CYC Mode
CYC mode (Cyclic mode) is an automatic periodic working mode. In this mode, the product will periodically
switch automatically between the measurement state and the sleep state, and the user can read the